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0

MBEH#

TDI

C
FI

O
W

R
#/

S
D

M
D

A
TA

3

C
FW

A
IT

#/
S

D
C

M
D

R
TS

1/
G

P
IO

A
2

C
FI

R
E

Q
/S

D
M

C
D

#

SDWE#

TCK

S
P

I_
M

O
S

I/C
TS

3/
G

P
IO

C
7

SDA[14..0]

TX
D

1/
G

P
IO

A
0

S
D

D
Q

M
2#

CM1DATA[7..0]

MD[15..0]I2
S

_S
D

I/G
P

IO
B

3

MCS0#

CM1VREF

CM1CLKIN

I2
S

_W
S

/G
P

IO
B

0

C
FI

O
R

D
#/

S
D

M
D

A
TA

2

Ti
m

er
B

2I
O

/G
P

IO
C

2

Ti
m

er
A

0O
ut

/G
P

IO
B

4

Ti
m

er
B

in
/G

P
IO

B
7

R
X

D
2/

G
P

IO
A

5

TMS

BUP#

C
FD

IR

C
FC

E
1#

/S
D

M
D

A
TA

1

I2
S

_S
C

K
/G

P
IO

B
1

Ti
m

er
A

2O
ut

/G
P

IO
B

6

DP

R
TS

2/
S

C
L/

G
P

IO
A

6

RESET#

S
D

D
Q

M
3#

CM2CLKOUT

S
P

I_
M

IS
O

/R
TS

3/
G

P
IO

C
6



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

AVSS

UPVSS

UXVSS

*PE is dummy parts

PLLVSS

UVSS

for SDVDD

for HVDD

for LVDD

for LVDD

UVSS

AVSS
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3.3V

CAM2_2.8V

3.3V

3.3V

UVDD

CAM1_2.8V

3.3V

AVDD

1.8V

1.8V

UPVDD1.8V

UXVDD1.8V

1.8V PLLVDD

RTC1.8V

1.8V

3.3V

CAM1_2.8V

CAM2_2.8V

RTC1.8V

AVDD

PE2
1POINT ERATH

CP67

0.1uF(1005)

CP86

0.1uF(1005)

CP100

1uF

CP71

0.1uF(1005)

CP99

1uF

FL1
BLM21BB201SN1D

CP91

0.1uF(1005)

FL2
BLM21BB201SN1D

CP74

1uF

CP105

0.1uF(1005)

CP61

0.1uF(1005)

CP79

1uF

PE1
1POINT ERATH

FL4
BLM21BB201SN1D

CP81

0.1uF(1005)

CP76

0.1uF(1005)

CP88

0.1uF(1005)

CP98

0.1uF(1005)

CP72

0.1uF(1005)

CP75

0.1uF(1005)

CP89

0.1uF(1005)

FL3
BLM21BB201SN1D

PE5
1POINT ERATH

CP103

1uF

CP92

0.1uF(1005)

CP101

0.1uF(1005)

CP110

0.1uF(1005)

CP104

1uF

CP83

0.1uF(1005)

PE3
1POINT ERATH

CP73

1uF

CP84

0.1uF(1005)

PE4
1POINT ERATH

CP85

0.1uF(1005)

CP90

0.1uF(1005)

CP96

0.1uF(1005)

CP93

0.1uF(1005)

CP56

0.1uF(1005)

CP102

0.1uF(1005)

CP87

0.1uF(1005)

CP55

0.1uF(1005)

FL5
BLM21BB201SN1D

CP54

0.1uF(1005)

CP107

1uF

CP66

0.1uF(1005)

CP108

1uF

CP95

0.1uF(1005)

CP62

0.1uF(1005)

CP97

0.1uF(1005)

CP63

0.1uF(1005)

CP70

0.1uF(1005)

CP94

0.1uF(1005)

CP109

0.1uF(1005)

CP68

0.1uF(1005)

CP57

0.1uF(1005)

CP106

0.1uF(1005)

CP60

0.1uF(1005)

CP59

0.1uF(1005)

CP78

0.1uF(1005)

CP69

0.1uF(1005)

CP65

0.1uF(1005)

CP58

0.1uF(1005)

CP80

1uF

CP64

0.1uF(1005)

CAM2_2.8V

CAM1_2.8V

RTC1.8V

1.8V

3.3V

GND

UVSS

AVSS

AVDD



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A
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GND shield
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Title
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Date: Sheet of

SDCLKEN

SDCLK

SDDQM1#

SDCAS#
SDRAS#

SDA3
SDA2

SDA5

SDA3

SDA0

SDA2

SDA13

SDA0

SDA12

SDA14

SDA12

SDA9

SDA4

SDA8

SDA10

SDA13

SDA4

SDA1SDA1

SDA10
SDA9

SDA14

SDA7 SDA7

SDA11

SDA5
SDA6SDA6

SDA11

SDA8

SDD3

SDD12

SDD10

SDD5

SDD11

SDD4

SDD8

SDD2

SDD0

SDD7

SDD9

SDD13

SDD1

SDD15

SDD6

SDD14

SDD25
SDD26

SDD30

SDD28
SDD29

SDD31

SDD27

SDD24

SDD20

SDD17

SDD23
SDD22

SDD18

SDD21

SDD16

SDD19

SDWE#

SDRAS#
SDCAS#
SDWE#

SDDQM2#SDDQM0#

SDD[31..0]

SDA[14..0]

SDDQM3#

SDCLK

SDCLKEN

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

CP8
1uF

CP5
0.1uF

SW1
CS-4-12XA

1

2

3

1

2

C

CP18
1uF

CP16
0.1uF

CP17
0.1uF

CP9
0.1uF

CP1
0.1uF

CP3
0.1uF

U2 MT48LC32M16A2P-75

1

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9

10
11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18

19

20
21

22

23
24
25
26

27

28

29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44
45

46

47
48

49

50
51

52

53

54

VDD

DQ0

VDDQ

DQ1
DQ2

VSSQ

DQ3
DQ4

VDDQ

DQ5
DQ6

VSSQ

DQ7

VDD

DQML

WE#
CAS#
RAS#

CS#

BA0
BA1

A10

A0
A1
A2
A3

VDD

VSS

A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A11
A12

CKE

CLK

DQMH

NC

VSS

DQ8

VDDQ

DQ9
DQ10

VSSQ

DQ11
DQ12

VDDQ

DQ13
DQ14

VSSQ

DQ15

VSS

CP15
0.1uF

CP2
0.1uF

CP4
1uF

CP11
0.1uF

CP10
0.1uF

CP12
0.1uF

CP13
1uF

CP6
0.1uF

CP14
0.1uF

CP7
0.1uF

U3 MT48LC32M16A2P-75

1

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9

10
11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18

19

20
21

22

23
24
25
26

27

28

29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44
45

46

47
48

49

50
51

52

53

54

VDD

DQ0

VDDQ

DQ1
DQ2

VSSQ

DQ3
DQ4

VDDQ

DQ5
DQ6

VSSQ

DQ7

VDD

DQML

WE#
CAS#
RAS#

CS#

BA0
BA1

A10

A0
A1
A2
A3

VDD

VSS

A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A11
A12

CKE

CLK

DQMH

NC

VSS

DQ8

VDDQ

DQ9
DQ10

VSSQ

DQ11
DQ12

VDDQ

DQ13
DQ14

VSSQ

DQ15

VSS

SDA[14..0]

SDD[31..0]

SDCLK

SDCS1#

SDCS0#

SDWE#
SDCAS#
SDRAS#

SDCLKEN

SDDQM2#
SDDQM3#

SDDQM0#
SDDQM1#

3.3V

GND



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

(RED)
FROM BUSY

INIT

MPU

JTAG&RESET

POWER
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MA1

MD11

MA21

MD9

MD1MA8

MD8

MD10

MA12

MD13

MD3

MA3

MA9

MA2

MA18

MA13

MA19

MA14

MD5

MA6

MD7

MA23

MD6

MD4

MA16

MD2

MA15

MA7 MD0

MA17

MA5

MA11

MA22 MD14

MA4

MD12

RESET#

MD15

MA10

MA20

MWE#

MOE#

MA3

MA11
MA13

MA9
MA7

MA1

MA5

MA15

MA4

MA14
MA12
MA10

MA6

MA0

MA8

MA2

MD14

MD8

MD2
MD4

MD0

MD6

MD10

MD15
MD13

MD5
MD3

MD9

MD1

MD11

MD7

MD12

MD4

MD1

MD6

MD3

MD5

MD0

MD7

MD2

MCS3#
MCS2#

MBEL#
MBEH#
MOE#
MWE#MCS1#

MD[15..0]

MA[23..0]

MCS0#

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

CN2
XG8W-1031

1
3
5
7
9

2
4
6
8
10

RM10 10K-4

RM11 10K-4

SW2
CHS-08B

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

CN3
XG8W-3431

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33

LED1
BR1111C

1
2

U4
TC58FVM7B5BXG65

1

2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12

13

14

15

16
17

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55
56

NC

A22

A15
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
A9
A8

A19
A20

WE

RESET

A21

WP/ACC
RY/BY

A18
A17

A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1

NC
NC

NC
NC

A0

CE

VSS

OE

DQ0

DQ8

DQ1

DQ9

DQ2

DQ10

DQ3

DQ11

VDD

DQ4

DQ12

DQ5

DQ13

DQ6

DQ14

DQ7

DQ15

VSS

NC

A16

NC
NC

CP20
1uF

R2
1K

CP19
0.1uF

MA[23..0]

MD[15..0]

MOE#

MWE#

MCS2#
MCS1#

MCS3#

MBEH#
MBEL#

RESET#

MCS0#

3.3V

GND



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

ON=CF
OFF=SD

MPU

CF/SD

POWER

CF CARD

SD CARD
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SDCMD

SDMWP

MWE#

CFRST/SDMCLK

CFIORD#/SDMDATA2
CFIOWR#

SDMCLK

SDMDATA1
SDMDATA2

CFCE1#/SDMDATA1

CFRST

SDMCD#

CFDEN#

CFIORD#

CFSTSCHG#

CFMWE#

CFDIR

CFOE#

CFCE2#

CFDEN#/SDMGPO

CFWAIT#

SDMDATA3

SDMGPO

CFCE1#

CFSTSCHG#/SDMWP

CFDIR

MOE#

CFIRQ

CFWAIT#/SDCMD

SDMDATA0

SD3.3CNT

SDMCD#

CFIOWR#/SDMDATA3

CFCE2#/SDMDATA0

CF#/SD

CF_CD#

CFIREQ/SDMCD#

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

RM12
10K-4

1234
5 6 7 8

CP30
0.1uF

U17

TC7S04FU

4 2

5
3

RM13
10K-4

1234
5 6 7 8

RM14
10K-4

1234
5 6 7 8

CP36
0.1uF

U10
TC7S32FU

4
1

2
3

5

U9
SN74CBTLV1G125DBVR

1

2

3

4

5OE

A

GND

B

VCC

CP37
0.1uF

U11
SN74CBTLV3861

1 12

23 24

11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

NC GND

OE VCC

A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1

B10
B9
B8
B7
B6
B5
B4
B3
B2
B1

U13
TC7S04FU

42

5
3

R7
10K

SW3
CHS-01A1

CP41
0.1uF

CP39
0.1uF

CP46
0.1uF

CP40
0.1uF

U14
TC7S32FU

4
1

2

3
5

U8
SN74CBTLV3861

1 12

23 24

11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

NC GND

OE VCC

A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1

B10
B9
B8
B7
B6
B5
B4
B3
B2
B1

CFOE#

CFIOWR#

SDMDATA2

CFRST/SDMCLK

SDMDATA3
SDCMD

CFDEN#

CFWAIT#

SDMDATA0

SD3.3CNT

CFSTSCHG#/SDMWP
CFDEN#/SDMGPO

CFSTSCHG#

CFCE1#

SDMCD#

MWE#

SDMCLK

CFDIR_IN

SDMDATA1

CFIORD#

CFIRQ
CFRST

CFMWE#

SDMGPO

MOE#

CFCE2#

CFDIR_OUT

CFWAIT#/SDCMD

SDMWP

CF_CD#

SDMCD#

CFIREQ/SDMCD#

3.3V

GND

CFCE2#/SDMDATA0
CFCE1#/SDMDATA1
CFIORD#/SDMDATA2
CFIOWR#/SDMDATA3



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

DIR=L B→A
DIR=H A→B

(GREEN)

CF BUSY

CF/SD
SELECTOR

Mounting in CN1
Pin13 neighborhood

MPU

CF/SD
SELECTOR

MPU

POWER
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MA[23..0]

MD[15..0]

CF_A[11..0]

CF_D[15..0]

MD8

MA5
MA6

MD14
MD13

MA4

MA7

MD0

MD12

MD2

MA2

CFDIR

MD10
MD9

MA0

MA10

MD4

MA1

MA11

MA8

MD5

MD3

MA9

MD6

MA3

MD11

MD1

MD15

MD7

CF_DOE#

CF_A0

CF_A1

CF_A1

CFCE1#

CF_A10

CF_A4

CF_A2

CF_A9
CF_A8

CF_A11

CF_A6

CFCE1#

CF_A4

CFOE#

CF_A3

CF_CD2#

CF_A10

CF_A6

CF_A0

CF_A11

CSEL#

CF_A3

CF_CD2#

CF_A5

CF_A2

CF_A8

CF_A7

CF_A7

CF_A5

CF_A9

CF_DOE#

CFDEN#

CF_D0

CF_D10

CF_D2

CF_D6
CF_D13

CFRST

CF_D7

CFWAIT#

CF_D8

CF_D4

CF_CD1#

CFIORD#

CF_D0

CF_D4

CF_D7

CF_D12
CF_D11

CF_D9

CF_D12
CF_D13

CF_D1

CF_CD1#

CFSTSCHG#
CFMWE#

CFIORD#

CF_D1

CF_D10
CF_D11

CF_D14

CFMWE#

CF_D3

CFWAIT#

CF_D3

CF_D15

CFIRQ

CF_D8
CFSTSCHG#

CFIOWR#

CFIRQ

CF_D5

CF_D2

CF_D5
CF_D14

CFCE2#

CF_D9

CF_D15

CF_D6

CFCE2#

CFIOWR#

CFRST

CFDEN#

CF_CD#

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

CF3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

CF3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

CF3.3V

CF3.3V

3.3V

R4
4.7K

CP31

0.1uF

U6
TC7S08FU

4
1

2

3
5

CP24
0.1uF

CP38
0.1uF

RM16
10K-4

LED2
PG1111C

1
2

CP25
1uF

CP35

1uF

CN1
MI21A-50PD-SF

40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26

25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

VS2#
CSEL#
VCC1

RDY/BSY
WE#

IOWR#
IORD#

VS1#
CE2#

D15
D14
D13
D12
D11

CD1#

CD2#
WP
D2
D1
D0
A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
VCC1
A7
A8
A9
OE#
A10
CE1#
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
GND

RESET
WAIT#

INPACK#
REG#
BVD2
BVD1

D8
D9

D10
GND

CP33

0.1uF

RM17
10K-4

CP32

0.1uF

RM18
10K-4

R3
1K

U15
TC7S32FU

4
1

2

3
5

CP42
0.1uF

R8
10K

R9
10K

CP26
0.1uF

CP34

0.1uF

U12
TC7S04FU

4 2

5
3

RM15
10K-4

U7
TC74VCX16245FT

1

4

7

10
15

18

21

24

25

28

31

34
39

42

45

48

2
3
5
6
8
9
11
12

13
14
16
17
19
20
22
23

47
46
44
43
41
40
38
37

36
35
33
32
30
29
27
26

1DIR

GND

VCC

GND
GND

VCC

GND

2DIR

2OE

GND

VCC

GND
GND

VCC

GND

1OE

1B1
1B2
1B3
1B4
1B5
1B6
1B7
1B8

2B1
2B2
2B3
2B4
2B5
2B6
2B7
2B8

1A1
1A2
1A3
1A4
1A5
1A6
1A7
1A8

2A1
2A2
2A3
2A4
2A5
2A6
2A7
2A8

CP29
0.1uF

U16
TC7S32FU

4
1

2

3
5

U5
TC74VCX16244FT

1

4

7

10
15

18

21

24
25

28

31

34
39

42

45

48

47
46
44
43

41
40
38
37

36
35
33
32

30
29
27
26

2
3
5
6

8
9
11
12

13
14
16
17

19
20
22
23

1OE

GND

Vcc

GND
GND

Vcc

GND

4OE
3OE

GND

Vcc

GND
GND

Vcc

GND

2OE

1A1
1A2
1A3
1A4

2A1
2A2
2A3
2A4

3A1
3A2
3A3
3A4

4A1
4A2
4A3
4A4

1Y1
1Y2
1Y3
1Y4

2Y1
2Y2
2Y3
2Y4

3Y1
3Y2
3Y3
3Y4

4Y1
4Y2
4Y3
4Y4

CP28
1uF

CP27
1uF

CP43
0.1uF

R1 0

CP21
0.1uF

CP23
0.1uF

CP22
0.1uF

MD[15..0]

MA[23..0]

CF3.3CNT

CFCE2#
CFCE1#

CFIORD#
CFIOWR#

CFRST

MWE#

CFDIR

MOE#

CFIREQ

CFWAIT#

CFSTSCHG#

CFDEN#

3.3V

CF3.3V

GND

CF_CD#
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SDMCLK

SDMDATA3
SDCMD

SDMCD#

SDMDATA1

SDMGPO

SDMDATA2

SDMDATA0

SDMWP

SD3.3V

SD3.3V

3.3V 3.3V

3.3V

SD3.3V

CP44
0.1uF

CP45
1uF

LED3
PG1111C

1
2 CN4

DM1AA-SF-PEJ

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9

10 11 12

CD/DAT3
CMD
Vss1
VDD
CLK
Vss2
DAT0
DAT1

DAT2

C
A

R
D

_I
N

W
P

_S
W

S
W

_C

R5
1K

R6
10K

SDMCD#

SDMDATA0

SDCMD

SDMDATA1
SDMDATA2
SDMDATA3

SDMCLK

SDMWP
SDMGPO

SD3.3V

3.3V

GND



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

MPU

JTAG&RESET

2.
8V

 L
O

G
IC

3.
3V

 L
O

G
IC

3.
3V

 L
O
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POWER
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O
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IC

GPIO
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CM1DATA6
CM1DATA5
CM1DATA3

TimerA0Out/GPIOB4

SPI_SCLK

CM1DATA7

CM1DATA1

SPI_MOSI

CM1DATA0

CM1CLKOUT

I2S_SDO/GPIOB2

SPI_SS

CM1CLKIN

CM1DATA4
CM1DATA2

I2S_WS/GPIOB0

CM1VREF

RESET#

CM1DATA[7..0]

CM1HREF

CM1_I2C_SCL

I2S_SCK/GPIOB1
I2S_SDI/GPIOB3

CM1_I2C_SDA

3.3V CAM1_2.8V

5V

3.3V CAM1_2.8V

3.3V

5V

CAM1_2.8V

C9
1uF

C5
1uF

C6
1uF

C10
1uF

CN6
XG8W-1631

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

C2
1uF

CN7
XG8W-4031

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

CM1VREF

CM1_I2C_SCL

SPI_SCLK

CM1_I2C_SDA

CM1DATA[7..0]

SPI_MOSI
SPI_SS

I2S_SCK/GPIOB1

I2S_WS/GPIOB0

RESET#

CM1HREF

TimerA0Out/GPIOB4

5V

3.3V

CAM1_2.8V

GND

CM1CLKIN

CM1CLKOUT

I2S_SDI/GPIOB3

I2S_SDO/GPIOB2



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

MPU

2.
8V

 L
O

G
IC

3.
3V

 L
O

G
IC

JTAG&RESET

3.
3V
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O
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POWER

GPIO
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CM2DATA[7..0]

CM2DATA6

CM2DATA0
CM2DATA2
CM2DATA4

CM2VREF
CM2CLKOUT

CM2DATA1
CM2DATA3
CM2DATA5
CM2DATA7
CM2CLKIN

CM2_I2C_SCL

RESET#

CM2HREF

CM2_I2C_SDA

5V

3.3V CAM2_2.8V

3.3V CAM2_2.8V

3.3V

5V

CAM2_2.8V

C4
1uF

C8
1uF

C3
1uF

C7
1uF

CN8
XG8W-4031

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

CN5
XG8W-1631

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

C1
1uF

CM2DATA[7..0]

CM2VREF

CM2_I2C_SCL

RESET#

5V

3.3V

GND

CAM2_2.8V

CM2CLKOUT

CM2HREF

CM2_I2C_SDA

CM2CLKIN



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

RTS

UART1

RI

RTS

CTS

CD

CD

DSR

TXD

DSR

GND

CTS

GND

DTR

TXD

UART2

RXD

RI

RXD

DTR

POWER

MPU

GPIO
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RXD1/GPIOA1

TXD1/GPIOA0
RTS1/GPIOA2

CTS1/GPIOA3

TXD2/GPIOA4

RXD2/GPIOA5
CTS2

RTS2

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

CP47
1uF

C11
0.1uF

C13
0.1uF

C14
0.1uF

CN9

XM2C-0912

1

3

5

7

9

2

4

6

8

U18 ADM3222

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12
13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20EN

C1+

V+
C1-

C2+

C2-

V-

T2OUT

R2INR2OUT

NC(1)

T2IN
T1IN

NC(2)

R1OUT R1IN

T1OUT

GND

VCC

SD

C18
0.1uF

C16
0.1uF

U22 ADM3222

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12
13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20EN

C1+

V+
C1-

C2+

C2-

V-

T2OUT

R2INR2OUT

NC(1)

T2IN
T1IN

NC(2)

R1OUT R1IN

T1OUT

GND

VCC

SD

C15
0.1uF

CN10

XM2C-0912

1

3

5

7

9

2

4

6

8

C17
0.1uF

CP51
1uF

R17
10K

C12
0.1uF

CTS1/GPIOA3
RXD1/GPIOA1

RTS1/GPIOA2
TXD1/GPIOA0

TXD2/GPIOA4

3.3V

GND

RXD2/GPIOA5

CTS2

RTS2



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

CAPTURE

Trigger switch

MPU

MPU CAMERA1UART

CAMERA1

CAMERA2
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CF_CD#

RTS2

SCL
SDA

CTS2

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

SW5
CS-4-12XA

1

2

3

1

2

C

SW4
CS-4-22YA

1

2
C

C\
2\

1\

U21
TC7S04FU

42

5
3

CP48
0.1uF

CN11
XG8W-1031

1
3
5
7
9

2
4
6
8
10

CP50
0.1uF

CP49
0.1uF

U19
SN74CBTLV3861

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23 24

NC

A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10

GND

B10
B9
B8
B7
B6
B5
B4
B3
B2
B1

OE VCC

U20
SN74CBTLV3861

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23 24

NC

A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10

GND

B10
B9
B8
B7
B6
B5
B4
B3
B2
B1

OE VCC

SW8
B3FS-1000

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

TH2

TH1

SW9

CHS-06B

1
2
3
4
5
6 7

8
9
10
11
12

U23B
TC7WZ14FK

35

C19
1uF

R15
10K

U23C
TC7WZ14FK

62

8
4

U23A
TC7WZ14FK

17

R10
10K

R11
10K

R12
10K

R13
10K

TH3

CP52
0.1uF

R16
1K

R14
10K

SW6
CS-4-12XA

1

2

3

1

2

C

SW7
CS-4-12XA

1

2

3

1

2

CTimerA1Out/GPIOB5

RTS2/SCL/GPIOA6

CTS2/SDA/GPIOA7

TimerBin/GPIOB7

TimerA2Out/GPIOB6

SPI_SS/TXD3/GPIOC4

SPI_SCLK/RXD3/GPIOC5

SPI_MOSI/CTS3/GPIOC7

SPI_MISO/RTS3/GPIOC6

TimerB2IO/GPIOC2
TimerB0IO/GPIOC0

SPI_SS

SPI_SCLK

SPI_MOSI

TimerB3IO/GPIOC3
TimerB1IO/GPIOC1

CF_CD#

CM1_I2C_SCL

RTS2

CM2_I2C_SCL

3.3V

GND

CTS2

CM1_I2C_SDA

CM2_I2C_SDA
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5

4

4

3
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2
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1

D D
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ADIN[7..0]

ADIN1
ADIN3
ADIN5

ADIN2
ADIN4

ADIN7
ADIN6

ADIN0

AVDD
AVDD CN12

XG8W-1031
1
3
5
7
9

2
4
6
8
10

ADIN[7..0]

AVSS

AVDD



5

5

4

4

3

3
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2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

MINI USB 
Type-B
CONNECTOR

Directly below this dashed line is a solid GND

differencial 90 ohm

Propagation delay under 1 ns

USB2.0 Interface

UVSS UVSS UVSS UVSS

UVSS

MPU

UVSS
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CN13
54819-0572

1
2
3
4
5

VBUS
D-
D+
NC
GND

R18
10

CP53
1uF

L1
DLW21SN900SQ2

1 2

34

Z1
EZJZ1V80010

Z2

EZJZ1V80010
R19
6.2K1%

DP

VBUS
DM

R1

UVSS
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

RESET

JTAG DEBUG
GND shield

POWER

MPU

MPU

CAMERA1
CAMERA2
FROM
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TCK

TDO
nSRST

TMS
TDI

BUP#

nTRST

RESET#

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

RTC1.8V

RTC1.8V

RTC1.8V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

RTC1.8V

U31A
TC7WZ14FK

17

U31B
TC7WZ14FK

35

CP112
0.1uF

U31C
TC7WZ14FK

62

8
4

C47
1uF

R35
10K R36

1K

CP113
0.1uF

CP114
0.1uF

CN15
XG8W-2031

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19

CP116
0.1uF

U34C
TC7WZ14FK

62

8
4 SW13

B3FS-1000
1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

U34A
TC7WZ14FK

17

U34B
TC7WZ14FK

35

R38
220

U32

TC7S08FU

4
1

2

5
3

C48
1uF

CP115
0.1uF

RM19
10K-4

R37
390K

U33
PST600K 1

2

3 V
C

C
G

N
D

Vout

SW12
CHS-01A1

TDO

nTRST

BUP#

RESET#

TDI
TMS
TCK

3.3V

RTC1.8V

GND
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5
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3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

POWER

The RTC power supply be constantly on

3.3V

(GREEN)

Caution!!

UPC3018TJ-AZ and PQ033EZ1HZ
Pin placement differs entirely.
The radiation terminal of uPC3018TJ is GND.
The radiation terminal of PQ033EZ1HZ is
OUTPUT.

ON

OFF

DC-IN

5V

(GREEN)

U29 and U35 be exclusion mounted

U30 and U35 be exclusion mounted

(10uF)

(10uF)
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SD3.3CNT

CF3.3CNT

3.3V

1.8V

CF3.3V

SD3.3V

RTC1.8V

3.3V

5V

CAM2_2.8V

CAM1_2.8V
5V

SD3.3V

1.8V

CAM1_2.8V

CAM2_2.8V3.3V

CF3.3V5V

RTC1.8V

R30
0(5025)

C41
470PF

C22
1uF

C40
1uF

C21
1uF

C50
0.01uF

C23
10uF/16V

R22
0(5025)

LED4
PG1111C

1
2

C49
1uF

U29
MM1592J

1

3

5 4

2

7

8

6

Vout

G
N

D

Cont Cn

NC

NC

Vin

NC

U25
PQ033EZ1HZ

1 3

5

42

IN OUT

G
N

D

NCCNT

R28
10K

U27
PQ033EZ1HZ

1 3

5

42

IN OUT

G
N

D

NCCNT

C26
47uF/16V

C33
10uF/16V

SW10
21136NA

3

1

2

C31
1uF

R21
1K

U28
PQ033EZ1HZ

1 3

5

42

IN OUT

G
N

D

NCCNT

CN14
MJ-179P

P
B
S

C32
1uF

C37
1uF

C36
10uF/16V

R26
10K

C35
1uF

C38
470PF

C34
1uF

C20
47uF/16V

U26
uPC3018TJ-AZ

2 4

3

51

IN OUT

G
N

D

NCON/OFF

C39
10uF/16V

LED5
PG1111C

1
2

C25
1uF

R23
1K

C27
1uF

C28
1uF

U35
LP2985IM5-2.8

1 5

2

43

IN OUT

G
N

D

BPON/OFF

R24
0(5025)

R20
0(5025)

R25
0(5025)

C52
1uF

R27
0(5025)

U36
LP2985IM5-2.8

1 5

2

43

IN OUT

G
N

D

BPON/OFF

U24
uPC3018TJ-AZ

2 4

3

51

IN OUT

G
N

D

NCON/OFF

C53
0.01uF

C29
10uF/16V

C24
47uF/16V

C30
1uF

U30
MM1592J

1

3

5 4

2

7

8

6

Vout

G
N

D

Cont Cn

NC

NC

Vin

NC

R29
0(5025)

C42
10uF/16VCF3.3CNT

SD3.3CNT

1.8V

SD3.3V

RTC1.8V

CF3.3VCAM1_2.8V

3.3V

5V

GND

CAM2_2.8V


